

No. 17-368

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL  
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
DAVID M. LEHN  
DAVID GRINGER  
DANIEL WINIK  
ARPIT K. GARG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

MOLLY S. BOAST  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
molly.boast@wilmerhale.com

CHRISTOPHER T. CASAMASSIMA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. The District.....	5
B. The 2015 Ratemaking.....	7
C. District Court Proceedings .....	8
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
ORDERS DENYING STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY TO PUBLIC ENTITIES ON LEGAL GROUNDS QUALIFY FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL UNDER THE COLLATERAL-ORDER DOCTRINE .....	14
A. The Class Of Orders At Issue Is Con- clusive .....	15
B. The Question Of State-Action Immun- ity Is Separate From The Merits Of An Antitrust Claim.....	18
C. Orders Denying State-Action Immun- ity To Public Entities Are Effectively Unreviewable After Final Judgment .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. An order is effectively unreviewable if delaying an appeal would imperil a sufficiently important interest .....	28
2. State-action immunity implicates important public interests that this Court has held sufficient to justify interlocutory appeal .....	31
3. Lower courts' reasons for rejecting effective unreviewability in this context are unpersuasive .....	39
D. The Additional Arguments That SolarCity And The Government Offered Below Fail .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	28
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 36, 37
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	5, 6, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	37
<i>California CNG, Inc. v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	23
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertis- ing, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	20, 33
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	34
<i>City of Mesa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 373 P.2d 722 (Ariz. 1962) .....	25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	1, 15
<i>Columbia Steel Casting Co. v. Portland Gen- eral Electric Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	16, 38
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	2, 14, 20, 25
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	43
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999) .....	14
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	5, 14, 29, 30
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	33
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	33, 46
<i>Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 869 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	36
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	28
<i>Hohokam Irrigation &amp; Drainage District v. Arizona Public Service Co.</i> , 64 P.3d 836 (Ariz. 2003) (en banc) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	26, 27, 39, 40, 41
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	15
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	15, 23
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963) .....	26
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	28, 31
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Exam- iners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	22, 33, 34, 46
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	3, 24
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	20, 21, 39, 40
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	2, 9, 32, 33, 46
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	23, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	31, 35
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	40
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	43
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	17
<i>Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District v. City of Phoenix</i> , 631 P.2d 553 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981) .....	6
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	40
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	35
<i>Shames v. California Travel &amp; Tourism Commission</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 25, 26, 40, 41, 42
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	9, 20
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	28
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	17, 18
<i>Town of Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	2, 16, 20, 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	35
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	14, 26, 28, 29
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. XIII, §7.....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§12-820.01 .....	11
§30-801 .....	7
§30-802 .....	7
§30-811 .....	7
§30-812 .....	7
§48-2302 .....	5, 25
§48-2309 .....	6
§48-2334 .....	7
§48-2335 .....	6
§48-2336 .....	6
§48-2340 .....	6
§48-2341 .....	6
§§48-2361 to -2368.....	6
§48-2383 .....	6
§§48-2411 to -2415.....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§1254.....	5
§1291.....	1, 5, 17
§1292.....	10, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. & 2015 Supp.) .....	38
Arizona Corporation Commission, <i>In re Arizona Public Service Commission’s Application for Approval of Net Metering Cost Shift Solution</i> , No. E-01345A-13-0248, Decision 74202 (2013) .....	8
Arizona Corporation Commission, <i>In re the Commission’s Investigation of Value and Cost of Distributed Generation</i> , No. E-00000J-14-0023, Decision 75859 (2017) .....	8
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Parker v. Brown</i> , No. 46 (U.S. Oct. 1942).....	32
Federal Rule of Evidence 201 .....	8
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> (2004) .....	37, 38
Massachusetts Institute of Technology Energy Initiative, <i>The Future of Solar Energy</i> (2015) .....	8
Wagener, William H., Note, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003) .....	37
